File No.4(18)2020/IT

Prasar Bharati (India's Public Service Broadcaster) IT Division, Prasar Bharati, Akashvani Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi-110001.

4(18)2020/IT

Date 20th August, 2020

Sub: Minutes of Meeting regarding Closure of Websites of AIR and DDn Kendras.

An on-line Meeting was held on **18.08.2020** under the Chairmanship of CEO/M(F) to discuss the difficulty being faced and to decide the modality for closing websites, which are still operating by Prasar Bharati subordinate offices despite repeated reminders issued by IT Division Prasar Bharati from time to time. The meeting was attended by DG DDn, ADGs from Delhi and zones, DDGs from IT Division, Prog Policy, NABM and PBNS Head.

As per Domain Policy Guidelines issued by Prasar Bharati Sectt, all subordinate office websites are to be migrated to prasarbharati.gov.in domain. The corporate part is to be accommodated under the subdirectory and channel specific/commercial part is to be migrated to sub-domain of the prasarbharati.gov.in.

A comprehensive Power Point presentation regarding the present domain policy of Prasar Bharati and requirement for migration of websites was given by DDG(IT) Infra.

S.No.	Point of discussion	Decisions	Action taken by
1.	Stations/Kendra's	CEO directed that the	PBNS and
	Websites have	difficulties that are being	Concerned
	provisions for stations	faced for migration as well	ADGs
	contact information,	as the provisions that are	
	station profile,	required to be created may	
	programme details,	be intimated by the	
	local events, blog and	concerned ADGs. PBNS	
	schedule. The Zonal	Team to make necessary	
	ADGs and DDG(Policy)	provisions for the same.	
	pointed out that the		

In the meeting following decisions/deliberations were made:--

			[]
	provisions for accommodating this		
	information in the main		
	Corporate Website is		
	required to be provided		
	for migration.		
2.	Member(Finance)	ddchandana.gov.in website	PBNS team
	directed to start the	can be taken as a pilot case	and Stations/
	migration with a	and modalities for remaining	Zonal ADGs
	sample Website.	Websites to be finalized.	
	Necessary provisions		
	and modalities are to		
	be finalised and the		
	same procedure is to		
	be adopted for		
	migration of remaining		
	Websites/of		
	Kendras/Stations.		
3.	ADG(Maintenance)	It was decided that the	IT Division,
	South Zone presented	corporate information	PBNS,
	the functioning of their	available at Zonal website is	Central Store
	Website and	to be migrated to the main	and Zonal
	requested that they	Website i.e.	Office.
	need to maintain this	prasarbharati.gov.in. For	
	website for	getting communication	
	communicating with	/information through the	
	the stations/Kendras.	stations, the existing	
	They are running an	Application can be hosted in	
	application on this	a central cloud after review	
	Website which is used	so that the same Application	
	for getting data	can be utilised by all the	
	pertaining to HR,	zones. This will help in	
	inventory, and	standardisation of data and	
	periodical reports.	procedure. For intra	
	periodical reports.	station/zones	
		Prasarnet can be used.	
4.	PBNS head informed	CEO directed to put up a	PBNS
	ownership of cloud	formal proposal for	

	server on NIC cloud should be with single authority and is to be given to IT Division server team, so that there will be uniformity in management.	consideration.	
5.	allindiaradio.gov.in and doordarshan.gov.in websites are also required to be migrated to corporate website as per domain policy.	These domains are to be redirected to http://prasarbharati.gov.in/ air and http://prasarbharati.gov.in/ doordarshan.	PBNS

All the Websites are required to be migrated in a time bound manner. The provision are to be made by 30th September, 2020.

Meeting ended with vote of thanks to chair.

(R.P. Joshi) DDG(IT)

То :-

Copy to:-

OSD to CEO, Member (Finance), ADG(IT), PBS, All Zonal ADGs/DDGs of IT Div, PBNS Head.